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Super Absorbent Dressings
Super absorbent dressings are designed to absorb and retain fluid on varying wounds that 
produce moderate to high volumes of wound exudate. These dressings have enhanced fluid 
handling capacity and absorbency and therefore have potentially longer wear times than other 
types of dressings. They are designed to reduce potential leakage and decrease the risk of  
peri-wound maceration and excoriation.

The National Wound Care Strategy  
Programme (NWCSP)
NHS Supply Chain are currently working towards aligning all their wound care strategies with 
the work of the NWCSP. This strategy outcome preceded the specification work that is currently 
being undertaken nationally, however this range of products will be included within the scope 
of the national work for the next framework renewal.

Clinical Assurance
The Clinical and Product Assurance Team (CaPA) are responsible for the clinical assurance of the 
products that are supplied by NHS Supply Chain.

NHS Supply Chain engagement, took place with a wide variety of stakeholders nationally with 
both the NHS and suppliers. NHS Supply Chain: Infection Control and Wound Care were able 
to identify important clinical criteria which have been used to establish both an enhanced 
specification and evaluation process, to be able to meet the Clinical and Product Assurance 
(CaPA) framework.

NPC Size Supplier Manufacturer code

EJE029 10 x 10 Advancis Medical CR3818

EJE184 10 x 20 Advancis Medical CR4460

EJE185 20 x 20 Advancis Medical CR4439

EJE030 20 x 30 Advancis Medical CR3743

EJE136 10 x 10 Richardson Healthcare Ltd 206110

EJE137 10 x 20 Richardson Healthcare Ltd 206120

EJE138 20 x 20 Richardson Healthcare Ltd 206220

EJE135 20 x 30 Richardson Healthcare Ltd 206230

EME046 10 x 10 Paul Hartmann Ltd 413710

EME047 10 x 20 Paul Hartmann Ltd 413711

EME048 15 x 20 Paul Hartmann Ltd 413712

EME049 20 x 25 Paul Hartmann Ltd 413713
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Supplier Brand Name Absorbency  
(g/cm2)

Absorbency 
under  
compression  
(g/cm2)

Fluid  
Retention  
(g/cm2)

Advancis Medical Eclypse 1.44 g/cm2 0.85 g/cm2 1.12 g/cm2

Paul Hartmann Ltd Zetuvit Plus 1.77 g/cm2 0.85 g/cm2 1.17 g/cm2

Richardson Healthcare 
Ltd

C-Sorb 1.78 g/cm2 0.90 g/cm2 1.35 g/cm2

Evaluated By
To determine NHS informed criteria we have engaged with an extensive range of key 
stakeholders from a wide geographical spread and different areas within NHS settings. This 
includes national engagement at various Acute Hospital Trusts, Mental Health Trusts and 
Community Trusts, along with Specialist Networks in conjunction with the Clinical Evaluation 
Team (CET) report and National Wound Care Strategy Programme.

These stakeholders were recognised as subject experts, and/or regular users of these products in 
their clinical practice. 

Evaluations undertaken by:

• Clinical Programme Managers   • NHS Clinical Evaluation Team

• Clinical Collaboration Team   • Clinical Specialist Leads

• Technical Managers

Clinical Benefits
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Availability
Date available: 2 December 2019

Unit(s) of issue: See Product Listing on NCP Super Absorbent Dressings

Regional / national availability: All products are available nationally

Product example(s) availability:
The awarded products are all existing lines within the NHS 
Supply Chain catalogue. Customers should see no change 
to their current ordering patterns

Associated delists: See Delisted Products on NCP Super Absorbent Dressings

All NHS Supply Chain Nationally Contracted Products undergo a rigorous programme of 

stakeholder evaluation using the Clinical and Product Assurance (CaPA) Framework, details 

available here CaPA Framework

This framework ensures that products are value for money, safe, fit for purpose and where 
possible, innovative.

Further Questions?
If you have any questions regarding the Clinical and Product Assurance (CaPA) Framework, 

please contact capa@supplychain.nhs.uk

If you have any questions regarding the NCP product(s) or this NCP Customer Report, please 

contact CustomerServiceQueries_CategoryTower3@supplychain.nhs.uk

Please note: The Instructions For Use included in this report are from suppliers and are correct 
at the time of publication.

https://www.supplychain.nhs.uk/saving/super-absorbent-dressings/
http://
https://www.supplychain.nhs.uk/saving/super-absorbent-dressings/
https://www.supplychain.nhs.uk/about-us/clinical-and-product-assurance-capa/capa-framework/
mailto:capa%40supplychain.nhs.uk?subject=
mailto:CustomerServiceQueries_CategoryTower3%40supplychain.nhs.uk?subject=


Indications:
C-Sorb is indicated for the management of moderate to highly exuding chronic and acute wounds 

including: 

 •    Pressure ulcers

 •    Leg and foot ulcers

 •    Surgical wounds

•    Traumatic wounds

•    Fungating Malignant wounds

•    Superficial and partial thickness burns

Instructions for Use:
1. The wound should be cleaned, and the surrounding skin thoroughly dried 
    in line with local policy and guidelines.
2. The dressing should be worn with the blue backing facing away from the wound site.
3. Using Aseptic Non Touch Technique apply directly to the wound area, with at least a 2cm overlap on 
    the surrounding skin.  
4. The dressing may be held in place with a suitable retention aid.

Removal:
1. Remove the retention aid.
2. Gently lift the dressing from one corner ensuring it is not adherent to the wound; removal can be 
    facilitated by moistening the dressing with saline solution. 
3. Dispose of as clinical waste according to local protocols.

1. 2. 



Precaution:
1. Do not use on dry wounds.
2. Do not use on heavy bleeding wounds. 
3. The dressing should not be used on infected wounds without consulting a health care professional. 
4. Do not reuse. Reusing could cause cross contamination. 
5. Do not cut the dressing, the outer cover must be intact. 
6. For external use only. 
7. Employ extra caution at dressing changes on Epidermolysis Bullosa patients.

Presentation: 
C-Sorb is presented sterile in individually wrapped peelable pouches.

Sizes:

Frequency of change:
The frequency of the dressing change will be determined by the clinician based on the 
condition of the underlying wound. The dressing should not be left in situ for more than 7 days.

1. SMTL: 12/3928/1 Absorption Capacity Under Pressure, Free Swell Absorption Capacity & Fluid Retention

References:
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Eclypse®

Super absorbent dressing

Instructions for use

EL FR PLTRES

Descripción del producto
Eclypse® se ha diseñado como un producto para el tratamiento del exudado. El apósito 
combina una cara tejida de poliéster y viscosa, con un rápido efecto exudante, con 
una lámina de cristales altamente absorbentes y una compresa de celulosa reticulada 
mecánicamente. El revestimiento de color beige es una protección de polietileno 
transpirable diseñado para evitar los golpes a la herida.

Indicaciones
Heridas con exudación de moderada a fuerte: úlceras en piernas, úlceras de decúbito,
heridas blandas o granulantes, heridas posoperatorias o abiertas, úlceras neoplásicas,
tratamiento de lugares donantes.

Contraindicaciones
Hemorragias arteriales y heridas con hemorragia importante.

Instrucciones de uso
Eclypse® se coloca con la parte blanca mirando hacia la superficie de la herida, con el
revestimiento beige en la parte superior. Para heridas más grandes, pueden colocarse
varios apósitos uno al lado de otro. Proteja la piel frágil o las zonas más secas de la
herida colocando un apósito no adherente bajo Eclypse®. Fije el apósito con cinta o
vendas, según proceda. Eclypse® puede utilizarse bajo un vendaje compresivo.

Frecuencia de cambio
La frecuencia de cambio dependerá del nivel de exudado, pudiendo llegar a ser necesarios 
cambios diarios, aunque Eclypse® puede dejarse colocado hasta un máximo de 7 días. 
Gracias a la excelente capacidad de manejo de fluidos del apósito, puede que se vuelva 
pesado y sufra abombamiento al saturarse. Una vez los cristales se han hinchado y 
están repletos de exudado, pueden provocar presión sobre el lecho de la herida y harán 
necesario el cambio de Eclypse®.

Desecho
Debe eliminarse como residuo clínico.

Aviso
Dispositivo de un solo uso. Desaconsejamos la reutilización del dispositivo, ya que podría 
suponer riesgos de infección.
El dispositivo no debe cortarse. Si se corta el dispositivo, algunas fibras podrían 
desprenderse y quedar adheridas a la herida.

Ürün tanımlaması
Eclypse® bir eksüda yönetim ürünü olarak tasarlanmıştır. Sargıda, son derece emici
kristaller ve mekanik olarak bağlanmış selüloz tampona sahip fitilli polyester ve 
viskoz örgülü yüzeye sahiptir. Bej sırt, dışarı sızıntıyı önlemek için tasarlanmış, 
hava aldıran bir polietilen koruyucu sırttır.
Endikasyonlar
Orta ve ağır derecede akıntılı yaralar: Bacak ülserleri, bası ülserleri, kabuklu yaralar 
veya granüllü yaralar, ameliyat sonrası veya yarılmış yaralar, fungating tümörler, 
donör sahası yönetimi.
Kontraendikasyonlar
Arteryel kanamalar ve ağır kanamalı yaralar.
Kullanım talimatları
Eclypse®, bej sırt en üste gelecek şekilde yüzeyi yara yüzeyine gelecek şekilde
yerleştirilir. Büyük yaralar için birkaç sargıyı yan yana yerleştirin. Kırılgan cildi veya
yaranın daha kuru alanlarını Eclypse® altında yapışkan olmayan bir sargıyla 
koruyun. Sargıyı bant veya bandajla uygun şekilde sıkılaştırın. Eclypse®, sıkıştırma 
bandajı altında kullanılabilir.
Değiştirme sıklığı
Aşınma süresi akıntı seviyesine bağlı olacaktır ve günlük değiştirme gerekebilir 
ancak Eclypse®, 7 güne kadar yerinde bırakılabilir. Sargının mükemmel sıvı tutma 
özelliğinden dolayı, ağırlaşabilir ve doyduğunda sarkmaya neden olabilir. Kristaller 
şiştiğinde ve eksüdayla dolduğunda, yara yatağında baskıya neden olabilir ve 
Eclypse®’nin değiştirilmesi gerekebilir.
İmha
Klinik atık olarak imha edin.
Uyarı
Cihaz, tek kullanımlık bir cihaz olarak tasarlanmıştır. Cihazın yeniden kullanılması 
enfeksiyon riski oluşturur ve bu nedenle önerilmez. Cihaz kesilmemelidir. Cihazın 
kesilmesi liflerin dökülmesine ve yarada kalmasına neden olabilir.

Description du produit
Eclypse® a été conçu pour assurer la gestion de l’exsudat. Le pansement combine
une couche tissée en polyester et viscose pour l’absorption rapide des liquides, une
couche de cristaux très absorbants et une compresse de cellulose liée mécaniquement.
Le support de protection beige en polyéthylène est perméable à l’air et conçu pour
prévenir les fuites.

Indications
Plaies moyennement à fortement exsudatives : ulcères de jambes, ulcères de pression,
escarres ou plaies bourgeonnantes, plaies postopératoires déhiscentes, plaies
fongueuses, zones donneuses.

Contre-indications
Saignements artériels et plaies saignant abondamment.

Mode d’emploi
Appliquer le pansement directement sur la plaie, la face blanche en dessous et la
pellicule beige sur le dessus. Plusieurs pansements peuvent être placés côte à côte
pour couvrir une plus grande surface. Protéger la peau fragilisée ou les zones sèches
de la plaie en plaçant un pansement non adhésif sous le pansement Eclypse®. Maintenir
la compresse avec du ruban adhésif ou un bandage, selon le cas. Le pansement Eclypse®

peut être utilisé sous un bandage de compression.

Fréquence de changement
La fréquence de changement du pansement peut varier. Selon le degré d’exsudation,
il peut nécessiter un changement quotidien ou demeurer en place jusqu’à 7 jours.
En raison de son excellente capacité à contenir les liquides, il peut devenir lourd et
s’affaisser quand il est saturé. Quand les cristaux sont gonflés et remplis d’exsudat, ils
peuvent exercer une pression sur le lit de la plaie. Il faut alors changer le pansement.

Élimination
Suivre les procédures d’élimination des déchets médicaux.

Attention
Le dispositif est conçu pour être à usage unique. La réutilisation du dispositif comporte un 
risque d’infection et n’est pas recommandée.
Dispositif ne doit pas être coupé. Couper le dispositif peut entraîner la perte de fibre qui 
resteront dans la plaie.

Opis produktu
Eclypse® jest silnie chłonnym opatrunkiem. Posiada warstwę chłonną wyposażoną
w silnie absorpcyjny system, zawiera warstwę mechanicznie związanej celulozy
zapewniającą dodatkowe właściwości chłonne oraz nadającą opatrunkowi 
niezmienną strukturę. Beżowa warstwa zewnętrzna zbudowana z poliestru izoluje 
wilgoć, zabezpiecza opatrunek przed przeciekaniem, zapewnia odpowiednią 
wytrzymałość mechaniczną oraz zapewnia niski poziom tarcia opatrunku o odzież 
i bandaże.
Wskazania
Rany z umiarkowanym lub obfitym wysiękiem: owrzodzenia podudzi, odleżyny, rany 
z wilgotną warstwą martwiczą, rany z postępującą granulacją, pooperacyjne rany 
zaopatrzone szwami lub rany rozchodzące się, rany nowotworowe, zaopatrzenie 
miejsc po pobraniu przeszczepów skóry.
Przeciwwskazania
Krwotoki tętnicze oraz silnie krwawiące rany.
Sposób użycia
Eclypse® umieszcza się powierzchnią chłonną na ranie (beżową stroną na 
zewnątrz). W przypadku dużych ran można zastosować kilka opatrunków obok 
siebie mocując je odpowiednim plastrem lub bandażem. W przypadku podrażnionej 
skóry wokół rany zastosować pod Eclypse® przepuszczający wysięk opatrunek 
kontaktowy. Eclypse® może być stosowany w kompresjoterapii.
Częstotliwość zmian opatrunku
Okres stosowania opatrunku zależy od intensywności wysięku, jednak opatrunek
można pozostawić na ranie przez okres do 7 dni. Ponieważ opatrunek posiada
doskonałe właściwości absorpcyjne, skumulowany wysięk może powodować, że
stanie się on ciężki, a pęczniejąca warstwa absorpcyjna stworzy dodatkowy ucisk 
na ranę, dlatego też w takich wypadkach konieczna jest wcześniejsza zmiana 
opatrunku Eclypse®.
Utylizacja
Zużyty opatrunek traktować jako odpad medyczny.
Ostrzeżenie
Wyrób został zaprojektowany jako wyrób jednorazowego użytku. Ponowne użycie wyrobu 
powoduje ryzyko infekcji i nie jest zalecane. Wyrobu nie należy przecinać. Przecinanie 
wyrobu może spowodować rozsiewanie włókien i ich wnikanie do rany.

IT

Descrizione del prodotto
Eclypse® è un prodotto per il trattamento dell’essudato. La medicazione è composta
da un lato intessuto di poliestere e di viscosa a drenaggio rapido con un foglio di
cristalli altamente assorbenti e un tampone di cellulosa applicato meccanicamente. Il
retro beige protettivo è di polietilene traspirante adatto per prevenire il passaggio del
liquido.

Indicazioni
Ferite con essudato da moderato ad abbondante: ulcere alle gambe, lesioni da
decubito, ferite squamanti o granulanti, ferite post-operatorie o deiscenti, ferite
fungiformi, trattamento dei siti di trapianto.

Controindicazioni
Sanguinamento arterioso e ferite con sanguinamento abbondante.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Eclypse® deve essere applicato con la faccia bianca verso il basso, a contatto con
l’area della ferita, e il lato beige verso l’alto. Per ferite di dimensioni estese è possibile
utilizzare più medicazioni affiancate. La medicazione inferiore, non adesiva, di Eclypse®

protegge la pelle friabile oppure asciuga le aree della ferita. Fissare il tampone
medicante con cerotto o con fasciatura adeguata. Eclypse® può essere usato con
fasciature compressive.

Frequenza di cambio
Il tempo di usura dipende dal livello dell’essudato e può essere necessario un cambio
quotidiano, anche se Eclypse® può essere mantenuto in posizione fino a 7 giorni. Per
le eccezionali capacità di ritenzione dei fluidi della medicazione, quando saturo, può
diventare pesante e colare. Quando i cristalli sono rigonfi e pieni di essudato possono
comprimere l’area della ferita richiedendo, in questo caso, la sostituzione di Eclypse®.

Smaltimento
Smaltire come rifiuti clinici.

Avvertenze
Il dispositivo è progettato per essere utilizzato una sola volta. Si sconsiglia di riutilizzare il 
dispositivo per evitare rischi di infezione.
Non tagliare il dispositivo. Tagliare il dispositivo potrebbe causare il rilascio di fibre che 
potrebbero rimanere nella ferita.

Eclypse®

Medicazione superassorbente
Eclypse®

Apósito superabsorbente
Eclypse®

Süper emici sargı
Eclypse®

Υπέρ απορροφητικό επίθεμα
Eclypse®

Pansement super absorbant
Eclypse®

Super chłonny opatrunek
KOEclypse®

초흡수성 붕대

Περιγραφή Προϊόντος
Το Eclypse® είναι ένα προϊόν διαχείρισης εξιδρωμάτων. Το επίθεμα συνδυάζει ειδικό 
πλεκτό πολυεστέρα και βισκόζ στο πρόσθιο μέρος, με ένα φύλλο από κρυστάλλους 
υψηλής απορρόφησης, και ένα μηχανικά συνδεδεμένο κυτταρικό επίθεμα. Η 
μπεζ προστατευτική υποστήριξη από πολυαιθυλένιο επιτρέπει την αναπνοή και 
προλαμβάνει την εμβροχή.

Ενδείξεις
Ενδείκνυται για βαριά εξιδρωματικές πληγές: έλκη ποδιών, έλκη πίεσης, 
επιφανειακές πληγές, μετεγχειρητικές ή διερρηγμένες πληγές, πληγές με 
μυκητισιακή λοίμωξη και δότριες επιφάνειες.

Αντενδείξεις
Αρτηριακές αιμορραγίες και βαριά αιμορραγούσες πληγές.

Οδηγίες χρήσεως
Το επίθεμα τοποθετείται με την λευκή πλευρά προς τα κάτω, στην επιφάνεια 
της πληγής και με την μπεζ πλευρά προς τα πάνω. Για μεγαλύτερες πληγές 
τοποθετήστε αρκετά επιθέματα, το ένα δίπλα στο άλλο. Προστατέψτε εύθρυπτο 
δέρμα ή ξηρές περιοχές της πληγής, με ένα μη κολλητικό επίθεμα, τοποθετημένο 
κάτω από το Eclypse®. Στερεώστε το επίθεμα με ταινία ή επίδεσμο. Το Eclypse® 
δύναται να χρησιμοποιηθεί κάτω από συμπιεστικό επίδεσμο.

Συχνότητα αλλαγής
Ο χρόνος εφαρμογής του εξαρτάται από το επίπεδο της εξίδρωσης. Ημερήσιες 
αλλαγές μπορεί να απαιτούνται αλλά το Eclypse® μπορεί να παραμείνει ως και 7 
ημέρες. Εξαιτίας της άριστης διαχείρισης της χωρητικότητας των υγρών, το επίθεμα 
μπορεί να βαρύνει και να κρεμάσει όταν κορεστεί. Μόλις οι κρύσταλλοι διογκωθούν 
από τα εξιδρωματικά υγρά, μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πίεση την πληγή και τότε 
καθίσταται αναγκαία η αλλαγή του επιθέματος.

Απόρριψη
Απορρίψτε το ως κλινικό απόρριμμα.
Προειδοποίηση
Η συσκευή προορίζεται ως συσκευή μίας χρήσης. Η επαναχρησιμοποίησή της 
ενέχει κίνδυνο λοίμωξης και αντενδείκνυται.
Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να κοπεί. Η κοπή της συσκευής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
πτώση ινών και παραμονή τους στο τραύμα.

제품 설명
Eclypse®는 삼출액 관리 제품으로서 고안되었습니다. 붕대는 빠른-심지 폴리에스테르
및 비스코스 직조 표면과 고흡수성 크리스탈 시트 및 기계적으로 접착된 셀룰로오스
패드가 결합되어 있습니다. 베이지색 안감은 배어 나오는 것을 방지하기 위해 고안된
통기성이 있는 폴리에틸렌 보호 안감입니다.

적용
심한 삼출성 상처에 적합: 다리 궤양, 욕창, 딱지가 생긴 또는 새살이 나오는 상처, 수술
후의 또는 벌어진 상처, 균상종 상처, 장기 제공 부위 관리.

금기 사항
동맥 출혈과 심한 출혈 상처.

사용상의 주의 사항
Eclypse®는 흰색을 아래로 향하게 해서 상처 표면에 놓고, 베이지색 안감을 위쪽으로
향하게 합니다. 더 큰 상처에는 여러 개의 붕대를 나란히 놓습니다. 버슬버슬한 피부,
또는 상처의 더 건조한 부위를 Eclypse® 아래의 비점착성 붕대로 보호합니다. 테이프
또는 반창고로 붕대 패드를 알맞게 고정시킵니다. Eclypse®는 압박 붕대 아래에서
사용될 수도 있습니다.

교체 빈도
삼출액의 정도에 따라, 매일 교체해야 할 수도 있지만, Eclypse®는 최고 7일 동안
그대로 둘 수 있습니다. 붕대의 뛰어난 유체 처리 능력 때문에, 무거워지고 흠뻑 젖었을
때는 축 늘어질 수도 있습니다. 일단 크리스털이 부어 오르고 삼출액으로 가득 차면
상처층을 내리눌러 Eclypse®의 교체가 필요해질 수도 있습니다.

처리
의료 폐기물로서 처리합니다.

경고
일회용 장치입니다. 장치를 재사용하면 감염의 위험이 있으므로 권장하지 않습니다.
장치를 자르지 마십시오. 섬유가 떨어져 상처에 남을 수 있습니다.

           See Packaging Catalogue #

Single patient use

Latex free

Do not use if package is damaged

Sterilized using ethylene oxide

Do not re-sterilize

Consult instructions for use

CE Mark

Keep dry

Keep away from sunlight

Manufacturer



Productomschrijving
Eclypse® is ontworpen voor de management van wondvocht. Het verband combineert
een snel vocht verspreidende polyester en viscose geweven laag meet een laag
hoog absorberende kristallen en een mechanisch gebonden cellulose laag. De beige
polyethyleen achterlaag is ademend. Het geeft een virale en bacteriologisch bescherm
laag en het voorkomt vocht doorslag.

Indicaties
Matig tot zwaar exsuderende wonden: Open been (ulcus cruris) decubiti, granulerende
wonden of wonden met beslag, post operative wonden, fungerende wonden,
mangement van donor sites.

Contra-indicaties
Arteriële and andere zware bloedingen.

Gebruiksaanwijzingen
Plaats de witte zijde op de wond met de beige achterkant naar buiten gericht. Voor
grotere wonden kunnen meerdere verbanden naast elkaar gebruikt worden. Bescherm
kwetsbare huid of droge plekken in de wond met een non contact laag on Eclypse®.
Zeker het verband met tape of bandage. Eclypse® mag onder compressie bandage
gebruikt worden

Gebruiksduur
Draag tijd zal afhankelijk zijn van de mate van exsudaat. Dagelijkse verband wissels
zijn wellicht mogelijk maar de Eclypse® kan afhankelijk van de hoeveelheid exsudaat
tot 7 dagen in situ blijven. Het verband kan zwaar worden door zijn uitstekende vocht
opnemende kwaliteiten. Wanneer de kristallen gesatureerd zijn met wondvocht kunnen
zij druk veroorzaken op het wondbed en dient de Eclypse® vervangen te worden.

Verwijderen
Verwijder als klinisch afval.

Waarschuwing
Apparaat is slechts voor eenmalig gebruik. Het apparaat opnieuw gebruiken houdt het 
risico van infectie in en wordt niet aanbevolen.
In apparaat mag niet worden gesneden. Als in apparaat wordt gesneden kunnen vezels 
vrijkomen die in de wond achter bijven.
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Produktbeskrivning
Eclypse® är avsedd att vara ett förband för hantering av exsudat. Förbandet
kombinerar en snabbabsorberande vävd yta av polyester och viskos med en platta av
högabsorberande kristaller och maskinellt sammanfogad cellulosa. Det luftiga beigefärgade 
skyddande stödet av polyetylen är avsett att förhindra genombrott.

Indikationer
Måttligt till kraftigt exsuderade sår: bensår, trycksår, granulerande sår eller sår med
mycket dödkött, postoperativa eller rupturerade sår, svampliknande sår samt vid
hantering av donatorsår.

Kontraindikationer
Arteriella blödningar och kraftigt blödande sår.

Bruksanvisning
Eclypse® placeras på sårytan med den vita sidan nedåt och det beige-färgade stödet
uppåt. Vid större sår kan flera förband placeras bredvid varandra. Skydda tunn hud,
eller torra sårområden, med ett icke-vidhäftande förband under Eclypse®. Fäst
förbandet med tejp eller bandage på ett lämpligt sätt. Eclypse® kan användas under
kompressionsbandage.

Byte av förband
Användningstiden kommer att bero på mängden exsudat, dagliga byten kan behövas,
men Eclypse® kan lämnas på plats i upp till 7 dagar. På grund av förbandets utmärkta
absorberande förmåga, kan det bli mycket tungt och hänga ned när det blir mättat. När
kristallerna sväller och är fyllda med exsudat kan de orsaka tryck på sårbädden, vilket
nödvändiggör byte av Eclypse®.

Kassering
Kasseras som kliniskt avfall.

Varning
Enheten är en engångsprodukt. Återanvändning av enheten innebär risk för infektion och 
rekommenderas inte.
Enheten får inte klippas eller skäras. Klippning eller skärning av enheten leder till att fibrer 
lossnar och hamnar i såret.

DE

Produktbeschreibung
Eclypse® wurde für nässende Wunden entwickelt. Die Auflage besteht aus einem Gewebe 
aus Polyester und Viskose für schnellen Dochteffekt und einer Schicht hochsaugfähiger 
Kristalle in einer mechanischen Zelluloseverbindung. Die beige Schutzschicht aus 
atmungsaktivem Polyethylen verhindert ein Durchnässen.

Indikation
Mittel bis stark nässende Wunden: Unterschenkelgeschwüre, Wunden mit
Gewebsdemarkierung / belegte Wunden, postoperative oder klaffende Wunden,
exulzerierende Wunden, Transplantationswunden.

Gegenanzeigen
Arterienblutungen und stark blutende Wunden.

Gebrauchsanleitung
Eclypse® wird mit der weißen Seite nach unten und der beigen Schutzschicht nach
oben auf die Wundoberfläche aufgelegt. Bei größeren Wunden mehrere Auflagen
nebeneinander platzieren. Brüchige Haut oder trockenere Stellen der Wunde mit einer
nicht klebenden Auflage unter der Eclypse®-Auflage schützen. Mit Pflastern oder einer
Bandage gut fixieren. Eclypse® kann auch unter Kompressionsverbänden verwendet
werden.

Wie oft sollte man wechseln?
Die Tragezeit hängt von der Exsudatmenge ab. Täglicher Wechsel kann angezeigt
sein, Eclypse® kann aber bis zu 7 Tage verbleiben. Auf Grund der hervorragenden
Saugfähigkeit der Wundauflage kann diese schwer werden und vollgesogen zu hängen
beginnen. Sind die Kristalle mit Feuchtigkeit vollgesogen, können sie Druck auf das
Wundbett ausüben und einen Wechsel der Eclypse®-Auflage erforderlich machen.

Entsorgung
Als klinischer Abfall zu entsorgen.

Warnung
Gerät ist als Einmalgerät vorgesehen. Eine erneute Verwendung des Geräts birgt das Risiko 
einer Infektion und ist nicht angeraten.
Gerät darf nicht zugeschnitten werden. Wenn das Gerät zugeschnitten wird, können sich 
Fasern ablösen und in der Wunde verbleiben.

Tuotekuvaus
Eclypse® on haavaeritteen hallintaan tarkoitettu tuote. Sidoksessa yhdistyvät nopeasti
imevä polyesteri ja kudottu viskoosipinta, jossa on ohut kerros erittäin imukykyisiä
kiteitä ja mekaanisesti sidostettu selluloosatyyny. Beige selkäosa on hengittävää,
suojaavaa polyetyleeniä, ja se on suunniteltu estämään iskujen pääsyä läpi.

Käyttöaiheet
Kohtalaisesti tai runsaasti erittävät haavat: Säärihaavat, painehaavaumat, hilseilevät
tai granuloivat haavat, post-operatiiviset tai aukeavat haavat, sienimäiset haavat,
luovutuskohdan hoito.

Vasta-aiheet
Valtimovuodot ja runsaasti vuotavat haavat.

Käyttöohjeet
Eclypse® asetetaan haavapinnalle valkoinen pinta alaspäin, beige selkäosa ylöspäin.
Suurikokoisiin haavoihin voidaan asettaa useita sidoksia vieri viereen. Suojaa hauras
iho ja haavan kuivemmat alueet tarttumattomalla sidoksella Eclypse® n alla. Varmista
sidostyynyn pysyminen teipillä tai siteellä asianmukaisesti. Eclypse®-sidosta voidaan
käyttää painesiteiden alla.

Vaihtotiheys
Käyttöaika riippuu eritteen määrästä; päivittäinen vaihto saattaa olla tarpeen, mutta
Eclypse® voidaan jättää paikalleen enintään 7 päiväksi. Sidoksella on erinomainen
nesteensitomiskapasiteetti, joten se voi muuttua painavaksi ja tarvita siksi vaihtoa. Kun
kiteet ovat turvonneet ja täynnä eritettä, ne saattavat aiheuttaa painetta haavapohjaan,
jolloin Eclypse®-sidos pitää vaihtaa.

Hävittäminen
Hävitä kliinisenä jätteenä.

Varoitus
Tuote on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöiseksi.  Tuotteen uudelleen käyttöä ei suositella, koska se 
aiheuttaa infektioriskin. 
Tuotetta ei saa leikata. Leikattuna tuotteesta saattaa irrota kuituja, jotka voivat jäädä 
haavaan.

Produktbeskrivelse
Eclypse® er utviklet som et eksudasjonskontrollerende produkt. Bandasjen består av
en kombinasjon hurtigabsorberende polyester og viskose som er vevd sammen med et
lag svært væskebindende krystaller og et maskinelt festet celluloseunderlag. Den beige
baksiden er en beskyttende og pustende polyetylenbakside utviklet for å forhindre
gjennomslag.

Indikasjoner
Moderate til svært væskende sår: Leggsår, trykksår, skorpeaktige eller granulerende sår, 
etteroperasjons-eller gjenåpnede sår, soppinfiserte sår, kontroll av transplantasjonsområder.

Kontraindikasjoner
Arterielle blødninger og sterkt blødende sår.

Bruksanvisning
Eclypse® plasseres med den hvite silikonen ned mot såret og den beige baksiden på
oversiden. Bandasjene kan plasseres side om side for å dekke større sårområder.
Beskytt skjør hud eller tørrere områder med en ikke-klebende bandasje under
Eclypse®. Fest bandasjeunderlaget godt med tape eller bandasje. Eclypse® kan brukes
under kompresjonsbandasjering.

Hvor ofte skal den skiftes?
Brukstiden avhenger av mengden sårvæske. Daglig skifte kan være nødvendig, men
Eclypse® kan benyttes i opp til 7 dager. Fordi bandasjen kan trekke til seg store
mengder væske, kan den bli tung, og må skiftes. Når krystallene svulmer opp og
inneholder eksudasjon, kan de skape trykk direkte på sårsengen, og man bør skifte
Eclypse®.

Avfall
Kastes som klinisk avfall.

Advarsel
Enheten er ment for engangsbruk. Det anbefales at du ikke bruker denne enheten på nytt 
grunnet faren for infeksjon.
Det må ikke skjæres i enheten. Dette kan nemlig føre til at tråder faller ut og blir værende 
i såret.

Eclypse®

Super saugfähige Wundauflage
Eclypse®

Superabsorberande förband
Eclypse®

Superabsoberende bandasje
Eclypse®

Erittäin imukykyinen sidos
Eclypse®

Super absorberende forbinding
Eclypse®

Super absorberend wond verband
Eclypse®

Super absorbent dressing

Varebetegnelse
Eclypse® er beregnet som et ekssudat håndteringsprodukt. Bandagen kombinerer en
hurtig vægegarn polyester og viskose vævet forside med et lag af stærkt absorberende
krystaller og mekanisk bundet cellulose pude. Den beige bagbeklædning er åndbar
polyethylene beskyttende bagbeklædning fremstillet til af forhindre gennemvædning.

Anvisninger
Moderate til kraftig ekssudating sår: Ben sår, tryk sår, sumpede eller granulerende sår, post-
operation eller sårruptur, svampende sår, donorstedshåndtering.

Kontraindikationer
Arterie blødninger og kraftig blødende sår.

Brugsanvisning
Eclypse® placeres med den hvide side nedad på sårets overflade med beige
bagbeklæding øverst. For større sår placere flere forbindinger ved siden af hinanden.
Beskyt sårbart hud, eller tørrere områder af såret med en ikke-klæbende forbinding
under Eclypse®. Fastgør forbindingspuden med tape eller bandage hensigtsmæssigt.
Eclypse® kan blive brugt under kompressionsbandager.

Skifte hyppighed
Brugstid vil afhængige af ekssudate niveauet, daglige skrift kan være påkrævet, men
Eclypse® kan blive siddende i op til 7 dage. På grund af bandagens glimrende væske
håndteringsevne kan det blive tungt og skrift kan være påkrævet. Så snart krystallerne
er opsvulmet og fuld af ekssudate, kan de forårsage pres på såret og gøre det
nødvendigt at skifte Eclypse®.

Bortskaffelse
Udsmid som klinisk affald.

Advarsel
Anordningen er beregnet som en engangsanordning. Genanvendelse af anordningen giver 
risiko for infektion og frarådes.
Der bør ikke skæres i anordningen. Hvis der skæres i anordningen, kan det medføre, at 
fibrene fælder og bliver i såret.
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Descrição do produto
Eclypse® é projetado como um produto de tratamento de exsudação. O curativo
combina uma face de tecido de viscose e poliéster de rápida absorção, com uma
folha de cristais altamente absorvente, e almofada de celulose unida mecanicamente.
O dorso bege é um dorso de proteção de polietileno respirável concebido para
encharcamento.

Indicações
Feridas altamente e moderadamente exsudativas: Úlceras de perna, úlceras por
pressão, feridas com crosta ou granuladas, feridas pós-operatórias ou rachadas, feridas
fungosas, tratamento de área doadora.

Contra-indicações
Feridas com muito sangramento e sangramento arterial.

Modo de usar
Eclypse® é colocado com a face branca para baixo sobre a superfície da ferida, com
dorso bege mais elevado. Para feridas maiores coloque vários curativos lado a lado.
Proteja a pele friável, ou as áreas mais secas da ferida com um curativo não-aderente
no Eclypse®. Fixe a almofada do curativo com esparadrapo ou atadura adequadamente.
Eclypse® pode ser usado em ataduras de compressão.

Frequência de troca
O tempo gasto vai depender do nível de exsudação, podem ser necessárias trocas
diárias, mas Eclypse® pode ser deixado no local por até 7 dias. Devido à excelente
capacidade de tratamento de líquido do curativo, pode tornar-se pesado e causa
flacidez, quando saturado. Quando os cristais estão inchados e cheios de exsudação
que pode causar pressão sobre o leito da ferida, sendo necessário trocar o Eclypse®.

Descarte
Descarte o produto como resíduo hospitalar.

Advertência
O dispositivo visa a ser usado uma única vez. Não se recomenda sua reutilização, pois 
apresentaria riscos de infecção.
O dispositivo não deve ser cortado, pois poderia soltar fibras que permaneceriam na ferida.

Eclypse®

Curativo super absorvente
Scan for more information

Product description
Eclypse® is designed as an exudate management product. The dressing combines a rapid-
wicking polyester and viscose spun woven face, with a sheet of highly absorbent crystals, 
and mechanically bonded cellulose pad. The beige backing is breathable polyethylene 
protective backing designed to prevent strike-through.

Indications
Moderate to heavily exuding wounds: Leg ulcers, pressure ulcers, sloughy or granulating 
wounds, post-operative or dehisced wounds, fungating wounds, donor site management.

Contra-indications
Arterial bleeds and heavily bleeding wounds.

Directions for use
Eclypse® is placed white face down on the wound surface, with beige backing uppermost. 
For larger wounds place several dressings side by side. Protect friable skin, or drier areas of 
the wound with a non-adherent dressing under Eclypse®. Secure the dressing pad with tape 
or bandage appropriately. Eclypse® may be used under compression bandages.

Frequency of change
Wear time will depend on the level of exudate, daily changes may be required, but Eclypse® 
can be left in place for up to 7 days. Due to the excellent fluid handling capability of the 
dressing, it may become heavy and cause sagging when saturated. Once the crystals are 
swollen and full of exudate they may cause pressure on the wound bed making it necessary 
to change Eclypse®.

Disposal
Dispose as clinical waste.

Warning
Device is intended as a single-use device. Re-using the device presents the risk of infection 
and is not recommended.
Device should not be cut. Cutting the device could result in fibres shedding and remaining 
in the wound.

Advancis Medical, Lowmoor Business Park,   
Kirkby-in-Ashfield, Nottingham, NG17 7JZ, England 

Tel: +44 (0) 1623 751500 
Fax: +44 (0) 871 264 8238 
Email: info@advancis.co.uk 
Web: www.advancis.co.uk

Advancis Medical is a trading name of Brightwake Ltd.



Instructions for use

Product description
Zetuvit Plus is a wound dressing used on severely exuding wounds. The absorbent core binds and traps exudate.

Composition
Zetuvit Plus is a combined absorbent dressing pad which consists of four layers of different materials. On the wound side, the product features 
a soft, white, hydrophilic nonwoven (viscose and polyamide), which prevents the dressing from sticking to the wound. The inner dressing core 
consists of soft cellulose fluff blended with liquid-retaining polyacrylate polymers. This absorbent core is enclosed in a thin nonwoven fabric 
that uniformly distributes the liquid. On the side facing away from the wound, the product features a green layer of polypropylene nonwoven, 
which is water-repellent but permeable to air and allows gas exchanges. 

Properties and mode of action
Zetuvit Plus rapidly absorbs exudate and reliably binds it within the absorbent core. Exudate removal eliminates inhibitory factors from the 
wound, such as e.g. proteases, thus enabling speedy wound healing.
The increased absorption capacity of Zetuvit Plus reduces the frequency of dressing changes, and this promotes wound rest and affords 
additional protection against contamination.
Apart from its highly absorbent quality, Zetuvit Plus also has an effective padding effect. 

Indications
Zetuvit Plus is especially suitable for the treatment of superficial, severely exuding acute or chronic wounds (such as e.g. decubitus,
leg ulcers, exulcerating tumours, etc.).

Mode of application
Select Zetuvit Plus to match the wound size so that the dressing extends at least 1–2 centi metres beyond the wound margins. The wound 
dressing cannot be cut to size. Place Zetuvit Plus with the white side on the wound so that the green special nonwoven layer faces away from 
the wound. Secure the dressing e.g. with adhesive tape, conforming bandages or, if necessary, compression bandages. Change the dressing if 
clinically indicated or when exudate reaches the edges of the dressing or is noticeable through the green nonwoven top layer. 
In infected wounds a combination with Atrauman Ag is possible.
With decreasing exudate, the use of a suitable hydroactive wound dressing (such as e.g. HydroTac) is recommended.

Contraindications
Do not use Zetuvit Plus on dry wounds or on exposed bones, muscles or tendons. Do not use Zetuvit Plus on patients who may be
allergic to any of its ingredients.

Special precautions
Medical assessment of the wound condition and the causes of wound-healing impairment is necessary before treating wounds with an 
impaired healing tendency. Treatment with Zetuvit Plus cannot replace a causal treatment of the wound-healing impairment. The sealed seam 
of the peel pack contains natural rubber latex, which may cause allergic reactions!

General instructions
Contents sterile unless peel packages are damaged.
Store flat in a dry place. Do not resterilise. Keep out of the reach of children.

Date of revision of the text: 2016-02

Informace pro použití

Popis výrobku
Zetuvit Plus je krytí na rány speciálně vyvinuté pro použití u silně secernujících ran. Savé jádro vstřebává a spolehlivě uzavírá sekret z rány.

Složení
Zetuvit Plus je savé krytí složené ze čtyř různých vrstev materiálu. Strana, která se přikládá na ránu se skládá z velmi měkkého, bílého, hydrofilního 
netkaného materiálu (viskóza a polyamid), který zabraňuje slepení s ránou. Pod ním ležící jádro krytí je tvořené z měkkých buničitých vloček, které jsou 
smíchány s polyakrylátovými polymery vázajícími tekutiny. Toto savé jádro je zabalené v tenké netkané textilii, která tekutinu rovnoměrně rozvádí. Vnější 
strana je vyrobena ze zelené poly propylenové netkané textilie, která odpuzuje vodu ale přesto propouští vzduch a zaručuje výměnu plynů. 

Vlastnosti a způsob účinku
Zetuvit Plus rychle absorbuje exsudát a sekret z rány a bezpečně je uzavírá v savém jádru. Odváděním exsudátu je rána osvobozená od vlivů 
zpomalujících hojení jako např. proteázy, takže hojení může pokračovat.
Zvýšená absorpční kapacita krytí Zetuvit Plus snižuje četnost výměny krytí, což zajišťuje klid pro ránu a zároveň dodatečnou ochranu před kontaminací.
Zetuvit Plus má nejen výbornou absorpční schopnost, ale i polstrovací účinky. 

Indikace
Zetuvit Plus je určený pro ošetřování povrchových, silně secernujících akutních a chronických ran (jako např. dekubity, bércové vředy, zvředovatělé 
nádory, atd.).

Způsob použití
Zetuvit Plus zvolte podle velikosti rány tak, aby krytí překrývalo ránu o 1–2 cm. Krytí na rány se nesmí přistřihovat. Zetuvit Plus položte na ránu bílou 
stranou tak, aby se speciální zelená netkaná textilie nacházela na vnější straně. Krytí zafixujte např. fixační náplastí, fixačním obvazem nebo v případě 
potřeby kompresivním obinadlem. Výměna krytí je nutná, pokud je to klinicky indikované, nebo pokud speciální netkanou textilií prosakuje exsudát.
U infikovaných ran je možná kombinace s kompresem Atrauman Ag.
Po snížení sekrece se doporučuje použít vhodné hydroaktivní krytí (např. HydroTac).

Kontraindikace
Zetuvit Plus nepoužívejte u suchých ran, stejně jako v oblasti obnažených kostí, svalů a šlach. Zetuvit Plus by se neměl používat při
přecitlivělosti vůči některé z obsažených látek. 

Zvláštní bezpečnostní opatření
Před každým ošetřováním ran se zhoršenou tendencí k hojení je nutné lékařské posouzení stavu rány a objasnění příčin zhoršeného hojení rány. 
Ošetřování krytím Zetuvit Plus nemůže nahradit kauzální léčbu negativního vývoje hojení rány. Zataveny okraj peel obalu obsahuje přirodni latex, ktery 
může vyvolat alergicke reakce!

Zvláštní upozornění
Obsah je sterilní, pokud není poškozen obal.
Skladujte v suchu ve vodorovné poloze. Nesterilizovat opakovaně. Skladovat mimo dosah dětí.

Datum poslední revize textu: 2016-02
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Instrucciones de uso

Descripción del producto
Zetuvit Plus es un apósito utilizado para tratar heridas con secreción abundante. El cuerpo absorbente retiene firmemente la secreción.

Composición
Zetuvit Plus es un apósito absorbente compuesto por cuatro capas de materiales distintos. La superficie en contacto con la herida se compone 
de un tejido sin tejer muy suave, blanco e hidrófilo (viscosa y poliamida), que evita la adhesión a la herida. El núcleo interior está compuesto 
por copos de celulosa suaves, mezclados con polímeros de poliacrilato que retienen líquidos. Este núcleo absorbente está envuelto por un 
tejido sin tejer fino que reparte el líquido uniformemente. El lado opuesto a la herida, revistido de un tejido no tejido verde
de polipropileno es hidrófobo pero al mismo tiempo transpirable, lo que garantiza el intercambio gaseoso. 

Características y modo de acción
Zetuvit Plus absorbe rápidamente el exudado y la secreción de la herida y los retiene en el núcleo. Mediante el drenaje del exudado,
se eliminan factores inhibidores de la cicatrización de la herida, como pueden ser las proteasas, y se favorece así el proceso de curación.
Gracias a la alta capacidad de absorción de Zetuvit Plus, el apósito puede cambiar con menos frecuencia, lo cual minimiza cualquier 
perturbación de la herida y proporciona mayor protección frente a la contaminación.
Además de su gran capacidad de absorción, Zetuvit Plus tiene un efecto de acolchado eficaz. 

Indicaciones
Zetuvit Plus está especialmente indicado en los tratamientos de heridas superficiales, de secreción abundante, agudas o crónicas
(por ejemplo, úlcera de decúbito, úlcera crural, tumores ulcerados, etc.).

Aplicación
Escoger Zetuvit Plus adecuado al tamaño de la herida, de modo que el apósito cubra los bordes de la herida con un margen de mínimo
1–2 centímetros. El apósito no se puede recortar. Aplicar Zetuvit Plus por el lado blanco sobre la herida, de forma que el material de tejido 
no tejido especial verde quede en el lado opuesto a la herida. Fijar el apósito con esparadrapos o vendajes de fijación o, si fuera preciso, con 
vendajes compresivos. Será necesario cambiar el apósito cuando esté indicado clínicamente o cuando el exudado alcance el borde del apósito 
absorbente o impregne el tejido especial verde.
En el caso de heridas infectadas, es posible combinar Zetuvit Plus con Atrauman Ag.
Si la secreción remite, se recomienda utilizar un apósito hidroactivo adecuado (como por ejemplo, HydroTac).

Contraindicaciones
No utilizar Zetuvit Plus sobre heridas secas ni en zonas donde huesos, músculos o tendones estén expuestos. Zetuvit Plus no deberá usarse si 
existe hipersensibilidad a alguno de sus componentes. 

Precauciones especiales
Antes del tratamiento de úlceras de curación problemática debe procederse a un examen médico del estado de la herida y de las causas del 
retraso de la curación. La terapia con Zetuvit Plus no puede sustituir a una terapia causal de los trastornos que afectan al proceso de curación. 
¡El sellado (banda azul) del sobre de este producto contiene látex natural susceptible de provocar reacciones alérgicas!

Indicaciones especiales
Contenido estéril, mientras el sellado del envase se encuentre intacto.
Almacenar en seco en posición horizontal. No reesterilizar. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing

Productbeschrijving
Zetuvit Plus is een wondverband voor gebruik bij sterk exsuderende wonden. De absorptiekern bindt het exsudaat en houdt het vast.

Samenstelling
Zetuvit Plus is een samengesteld absorberend verband, dat uit vier verschillende materiaal lagen bestaat. De wondzijde van het verband 
bestaat uit een zeer zacht, wit, hydrofiel vlies (viscose en polyamide) dat verkleving met de wond voorkomt. De kern van het kompres wordt 
gevormd door zachte celstofvlokken, die vermengd zijn met polyacrylaat polymeren die vloeistof vasthouden. Deze absorberende kern wordt 
omgeven door een dun vlies, dat de vloeistof gelijkmatig verdeelt. De buitenzijde van het verband bestaat uit een groen polypropyleenvlies dat 
waterafstotend en tegelijkertijd luchtdoorlatend is en gasuitwisseling toelaat. 

Eigenschappen en werking
Zetuvit Plus neemt exsudaat en wondsecreet snel op en houdt het in de absorberende kern vast. Doordat het exsudaat wordt afgevoerd, zijn er 
geen negatieve invloeden meer op de wond, bijv. proteasen, en kan de genezing sneller verlopen.
Doordat Zetuvit Plus extra vocht kan opnemen, hoeft het verband minder frequent te worden vervangen; dat bevordert de rust van de wond en 
biedt extra bescherming tegen contaminatie.
Zetuvit Plus heeft niet alleen een sterk absorberende werking, maar zorgt ook voor een goede polstering van de wond. 

Indicaties
Zetuvit Plus is voornamelijk geschikt voor de behandeling van oppervlakkige, acute of chronische wonden die veel exsudaat produceren
(bijv. decubitus, ulcus cruris, ulcererende tumoren, etc.).

Aanwijzingen voor het gebruik
Bepaal de maat van Zetuvit Plus op grond van de afmeting van de wond, zodanig dat het verband de wondranden minstens 1–2 cm overlapt. 
Het verband kan niet op maat worden geknipt. Leg Zetuvit Plus met de witte kant op de wond, zodat het speciale groene vlies de buitenzijde 
van het verband vormt. Fixeer het verband met pleister, een zwachtel of zo nodig met een druk  verband. Het verband moet worden verwisseld 
als dat op klinische gronden is geïndiceerd of wanneer vocht de randen heeft bereikt of door het speciale groene vlies zichtbaar is.
Bij geïnfecteerde wonden kan dit verband worden gecombineerd met Atrauman Ag.
Wanneer de productie van exsudaat afneemt, wordt aanbevolen een geschikt hydroactief wond verband (bijv. HydroTac) te gebruiken.

Contra-indicaties
Zetuvit Plus dient niet te worden gebruikt bij droge wonden, en evenmin wanneer een bot, spier of pees blootligt. Zetuvit Plus mag niet 
worden gebruikt wanneer de patiënt overgevoelig is voor een van de bestanddelen. 

Speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen
Voordat met een behandeling van een wond met een verminderde genezingstendens wordt begonnen, moet een arts de wond beoordelen 
en moet worden gezocht naar de oorzaak van de wondgenezingsstoornis. Een behandeling met Zetuvit Plus vormt geen vervanging voor een 
causale behandeling van de wondgenezingsstoornis. De sealnaad van de peelpack bevat natuurlijke rubberlatex en kan allergische reacties 
veroorzaken!

Speciale aanwijzingen
Inhoud steriel, zolang de peelpacks onbeschadigd zijn.
Droog en horizontaal bewaren. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
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Istruzioni per l’uso

Descrizione del prodotto
Zetuvit Plus è una medicazione da applicare su ferite molto secernenti. Il corpo assorbente cattura il secreto trattenendolo con efficacia.

Composizione
Zetuvit Plus è una compressa assorbente composta da quattro strati composti da diversi materiali. La parte rivolta verso la ferita è composta da un 
morbido tessuto bianco idrofilo (viscosa e poliammide), che impedisce l’adesione alla ferita. Il corpo assorbente della compressa è composto da 
morbidi fiocchi di cellulosa mescolati a polimeri di poliacrilato che trattengono i liquidi. Questo corpo assorbente è avvolto da un sottile strato di 
Tessuto Non Tessuto (TNT) che distribuisce il liquido in modo uniforme. Sul lato opposto al letto di ferita, il prodotto è costituito da Tessuto Non 
Tessuto (TNT) in polipropilene verde, idrorepellente ma traspirante, che favorisce lo scambio gassoso. 

Proprietà e modo di azione
Zetuvit Plus cattura rapidamente l’essudato e il secreto della ferita trattenendoli saldamente all’interno del corpo assorbente. Con l’assorbimento 
dell’essudato, la ferita è protetta da fattori inibitori, quali ad esempio le proteasi, e viene così favorito il processo di guarigione.
L’elevata capacità assorbente di Zetuvit Plus consente di ridurre la frequenza dei cambi della medicazione, favorendo la quiescenza della ferita e 
offrendo così un’ulteriore protezione dalla contaminazione. Oltre ad un‘elevata proprietà assorbente, Zetuvit Plus svolge un‘efficace azione protettiva. 

Indicazioni
Zetuvit Plus è particolarmente adatto al trattamento di ferite superficiali, acute e croniche molto secernenti (come piaghe da decubito, ulcus cruris, 
tumori esulceranti, ecc.)

Avvertenze per l’applicazione
Scegliere Zetuvit Plus in base alla grandezza della ferita in modo che la medicazione la ricopra superandone i margini di almeno
1–2 centimetri. Non tagliare la compressa. Applicare Zetuvit Plus sulla ferita, dal lato di colore bianco, in modo che il lato di colore verde in TNT non 
sia rivolto verso la ferita. Fissare la medicazione, ad esempio con cerotti o bende di fissaggio o, all’occorrenza, con bende compressive.
È necessario cambiare la medicazione nei casi in cui è clinicamente indicato oppure quando l‘essudato raggiunge il bordo della compressa assorbente 
oppure quando è visibile attraverso lo strato in TNT verde.
Nel caso di ferite infette è possibile abbinare il prodotto Atrauman Ag.
Se la secrezione diminuisce, si raccomanda l’utilizzo di un’apposita medicazione idroattiva (come ad esempio, HydroTac).

Controindicazioni
Non applicare Zetuvit Plus su ferite asciutte né su ossa, muscoli e tendini esposti. Non utilizzare Zetuvit Plus in caso di ipersensibilità ad uno dei 
componenti. 

Precauzioni particolari
Il trattamento di qualsiasi ferita con scarsa tendenza alla guarigione deve essere preceduto da un esame medico delle condizioni della ferita stessa
e delle cause che compromettono il processo di guarigione. Il trattamento con Zetuvit Plus non può sostituire il trattamento delle cause primarie delle 
difficoltà di guarigione della ferita. La confezione interna è sigillata con lattice naturale che può produrre reazioni allergiche!

Avvertenze particolari
Contenuto sterile fino a che le confezioni a strappo restano intatte.
Conservare in posizione distesa in luogo asciutto. Non risterilizzare. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
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Mode d’emploi

Description du produit
Zetuvit Plus est un pansement destiné aux plaies très exsudatives. Le coussin absorbant capture les sécrétions et les retient fermement dans sa 
structure.

Composition
Zetuvit Plus est un pansement absorbant constitué de quatre couches de matériaux différents. Le côté face à la plaie est composé d’un voile blanc (en 
viscose et polyamide) hydrophile très doux qui l’empêche d’adhérer à la plaie. Le coussin absorbant disposé sous ce voile est composé de flocons de 
cellulose souples mélangés à des polymères polyacrylates permettant l’absorption et la rétention des liquides. Il est lui-même recouvert d’un voile
de nontissé fin destiné à répartir uniformément les liquides.
Le côté du pansement opposé à la plaie est recouvert d’un nontissé en polypropylène de couleur verte, hydrophobe mais perméable à l’air et aux 
échanges gazeux.

Propriétés et mode d’action
Zetuvit Plus absorbe rapidement les exsudats et les sécrétions des plaies et les retient dans le coussin absorbant. L’absorption et la rétention des 
exsudats favorisent la poursuite du processus de cicatrisation en libérant la plaie de facteurs inhibiteurs tels que les protéases.
La haute capacité d’absorption de Zetuvit Plus permet de réduire la fréquence des change ments de pansements, et du nombre d’interventions sur la 
plaie, favorisant ainsi une protection supplé mentaire contre les contaminations.
Outre sa forte capacité d’absorption, Zetuvit Plus exerce également une action efficace pour la protection contre les chocs.

Indications 
Zetuvit Plus est particulièrement adapté au traitement des plaies superficielles, très exsudatives, aiguës ou chroniques (par exemple les escarres de 
décubitus, les ulcères de jambe, les tumeurs ulcérées, etc.).

Instructions d’utilisation
Choisir Zetuvit Plus en fonction de la taille de la plaie afin que le pansement dépasse les bords de la plaie d’au moins 1 ou 2 cm. Le pansement ne 
doit pas être découpé. Poser Zetuvit Plus sur la plaie du côté blanc de manière à ce que le nontissé spécial vert se trouve du côté opposé à la plaie. 
Fixer le pansement, par exemple avec un pansement adhésif ou des bandes de fixation, ou le cas échéant avec des bandes de compression. Les 
renouvellements de pansements se font selon les indications cliniques ou si les sécrétions atteignent les bordures
du pansement ou traversent le nontissé vert.
Lorsque le volume des sécrétions diminue, il est recommandé d’utiliser un pansement hydroactif adapté (par exemple HydroTac).

Contre-indications
Ne pas utiliser Zetuvit Plus sur les plaies sèches, ainsi que sur les plaies ouvertes laissant apparaître les structures osseuses, musculaires
et tendineuses. Zetuvit Plus ne doit pas être utilisé en cas d’hypersensibilité à l’un des composants. 

Précautions particulières
Tout traitement de plaies dont le processus cicatriciel est perturbé doit être précédé d’un examen médical visant à évaluer l’état de la plaie et à 
déterminer l’origine du retard de cicatrisation.
Le traitement avec Zetuvit Plus ne remplace pas un traitement étiologique des troubles de la cicatrisation.
Le scellage (bande bleue) du sachet pelable de ce produit contient du latex naturel susceptible de provoquer des réactions allergiques !

Remarques particulières
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé.
Conserver dans un endroit sec et à plat. Ne pas restériliser. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
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Gebrauchshinweise

Produktbeschreibung
Zetuvit Plus ist eine Wundauflage, die bei stark sezernierenden Wunden eingesetzt wird. Der Saugkörper bindet Sekret und schließt es fest ein.

Zusammensetzung
Zetuvit Plus ist eine Saugkompresse, die sich aus vier verschiedenen Materialschichten zusammensetzt. Die wundzugewandte Seite besteht aus einem 
sehr weichen, weißen, hydrophilen Vlies (Viskose und Polyamid), das einer Verklebung mit der Wunde vorbeugt. Der darunter liegende Kern der 
Kompresse setzt sich aus weichen Zellstoff-Flocken, die mit flüssigkeitsspeichernden Polyacrylatpolymeren vermischt sind, zusammen. Dieser Saugkern 
ist in einen dünnen Vliesstoff, der die Flüssigkeit gleichmäßig verteilt, eingehüllt. Auf der wundabgewandten Seite ist das Produkt  
mit einem grünen Polypropylen-Vlies versehen, das wasserabweisend aber trotzdem luftdurchlässig ist und den Gasaustausch gewährleistet. 

Eigenschaften und Wirkungsweise
Zetuvit Plus nimmt Exsudat und Wundsekret schnell auf und bindet es im Kern. Durch die Ableitung des Exsudats wird die Wunde von
hemmenden Einflüssen wie z.B. Proteasen befreit, so dass die Heilung voranschreiten kann.
Die hohe Aufnahmekapazität von Zetuvit Plus reduziert die Häufigkeit der Verbandwechsel, was die Wundruhe fördert und einen zusätzlichen Schutz 
vor Kontamination bietet.
Neben seiner stark saugenden Eigenschaft verfügt Zetuvit Plus über eine effektive Polster wirkung. 

Anwendungsgebiete
Zetuvit Plus eignet sich besonders zur Behandlung von oberflächlichen, stark sezernierenden, akuten oder chronischen Wunden (wie z.B. Dekubitus, 
Ulcus cruris, exulzerierende Tumore, etc.).

Indikationen
Zetuvit Plus entsprechend der Wundgröße auswählen, sodass der Verband die Wund ränder um mindestens 1–2 Zentimeter überdeckt. Die 
Wundauflage kann nicht zugeschnitten werden. Zetuvit Plus mit der weißen Seite auf die Wunde legen, sodass das grüne Spezialvlies auf die 
wundabgewandte Seite zeigt. Den Verband fixieren, z.B. mit Fixierpflastern, Fixierbinden oder bei Bedarf mit Kompressionsbinden. Ein Verbandwechsel 
ist notwendig, wenn es klinisch angezeigt ist, oder wenn Exsudat bzw. Sekret den Rand der Saugkompresse erreicht oder das grüne Spezialvlies 
durchdringt.
Bei infizierten Wunden ist eine Kombination mit Atrauman Ag möglich.
Bei nachlassender Sekretion empfiehlt es sich, eine geeignete hydroaktive Wundauflage   (wie z.B. HydroTac ) zu verwenden.

Gegenanzeigen
Zetuvit Plus nicht anwenden bei trockenen Wunden, sowie im Bereich freiliegender Knochen, Muskeln und Sehnen. Zetuvit Plus sollte nicht 
angewendet werden, wenn eine Überempfindlich keit gegenüber einem der Inhaltsstoffe vorliegt. 

Spezielle Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Vor jeder Behandlung von Wunden mit beeinträchtigter Heilungstendenz ist eine ärztliche Beurteilung des Wundzustandes und der Ursachen der 
Wundheilungsstörungen notwendig. 
Die Behandlung mit Zetuvit Plus kann eine Kausalbehandlung der Wundheilungsstörung nicht ersetzen.
Siegelnaht der Peelpackung enthält Naturkautschuklatex, das allergische Reaktionen auslösen kann!

Besondere Hinweise
Inhalt steril, solange Peelpackungen unversehrt.
Trocken und liegend lagern. Nicht resterilisieren. Vor Kindern sichern.
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Instruções de utilização

Descrição do produto
Zetuvit Plus é uma compressa que se destina a feridas altamente exsudativas. O corpo absorvente absorve as secreções, retendo-as seguramente na 
sua estrutura.

Composição
Zetuvit Plus é uma compressa absorvente constituída por quatro camadas de materiais diferentes. O lado do penso voltado para a ferida
é composto por um suave tecido não tecido branco hidrófilo (viscose e poliamida) que o impede de aderir à ferida. O corpo absorvente da compressa
é composto por uma polpa macia de celulose misturada com polímeros de poliacrilato que permitem a absorção e a retenção de liquidos. O núcleo 
absorvente está envolto por um fino tecido não tecido que distribui uniformemente os fluídos. Na face oposta à da ferida, o produto está revestido 
com uma camada de tecido não tecido de polipropileno de cor verde, hidrófobo mas permeável ao ar e que permite a troca de gases. 

Propriedades e modo de ação
Zetuvit Plus absorve rapidamente o exsudato e as secreções da ferida, retendo-os no núcleo absorvente. A remoção do exsudato liberta
a ferida de factores inibitórios da cicatrização, tais como as proteases, favorecendo assim uma rápida cicatrização.
A elevada capacidade de absorção de Zetuvit Plus reduz a frequência da troca de pensos, o que promove o descanso da ferida e oferece uma proteção 
adicional contra a contaminação.
Além do seu elevado poder de absorção, Zetuvit Plus exerce também um eficaz efeito de almofadamento para proteger a ferida. 

Indicações
Zetuvit Plus é particularmente indicado para o tratamento de feridas superficiais agudas ou crónicas com secreção abundante (por exemplo, úlcera de 
decúbito, úlcera venosa, tumores exulcerativos, etc.).

Modo de aplicação
Escolher Zetuvit Plus de acordo com a extensão da ferida, para que o penso se sobreponha pelo menos 1–2 centímetros aos rebordos da ferida. Não 
cortar o penso. Aplicar Zetuvit Plus com o lado branco sobre a ferida, de modo que o tecido não tecido especial verde fique do lado oposto à ferida. 
Fixar o penso com, por exemplo, pensos adesivos, ligaduras de fixação ou, se necessário, ligaduras de compressão.
A mudança do penso deve ser feita conforme indicação médica, ou quando a exsudação chegar ao rebordo da compressa absorvente ou for visível 
através do tecido não tecido especial verde.
No caso de feridas infetadas, é possível uma combinação com Atrauman Ag.
Em caso de secreção recessiva, recomenda-se a utilização de um penso hidroativo apropriado (por exemplo, HydroTac).

Contraindicações
Não aplicar Zetuvit Plus sobre feridas secas, nem sobre ossos, músculos e tendões expostos. Zetuvit Plus não deve ser utilizado quando se verificar 
uma hipersensibilidade a um dos seus componentes. 

Precauções especiais
O tratamento de feridas com cicatrização difícil deve ser sempre precedido de uma avaliação médica, a fim de avaliar o estado da ferida
e determinar a causa da estagnação da cicatrização. O tratamento com Zetuvit Plus não substitui o tratamento etiológico das dificuldades
de cicatrização das feridas. A selagem da embalagem interior contém latex natural, podendo causar reações alérgicas!

Observações especiais
Conteúdo estéril enquanto a embalagem se mantiver intacta.
Guardar na posição horizontal em local seco. Não re-esterilizar. Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
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Οδηγίες χρήσης

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
To Zetuvit Plus είναι ένα επίθεμα για τραύματα με έντονες εκκρίσεις. Το απορροφητικό στέλεχος δεσμεύει τις εκκρίσεις και τις εγκλωβίζει στο 
εσωτερικό του.

Σύνθεση
Το Zetuvit Plus είναι ένα απορροφητικό επίθεμα που αποτελείται από τέσσερα διαφορετικά στρώματα. Η πλευρά που εφάπτεται στο τραύμα 
αποτελείται από πολύ μαλακό, λευκό, υδρόφιλο μη υφασμένο υλικό (βισκόζη και πολυαμίδιο) που εμποδίζει την επικόλληση του επιθέματος 
στο τραύμα. Ο πυρήνας, που βρίσκεται κάτω από αυτό, αποτελείται από μαλακές νιφάδες κυτταρίνης αναμεμειγμένες με πολυακρυλικά 
πολυμερή που αποθηκεύουν τα υγρά. Ο απορροφητικός αυτός πυρήνας περιβάλλεται από λεπτό μη υφασμένο υλικό, το οποίο κατανέμει 
ομοιόμορφα τα υγρά. Η πλευρά του επιθέματος που δεν εφάπτεται στο τραύμα είναι εφοδιασμένη με πράσινο μη υφασμένο υλικό από 
πολυπροπυλένιο, υδρόφοβο αλλά ταυτόχρονα αεροδιαπερατό, που διευκολύνει την ανταλλαγή αερίων. 

Ιδιότητες και τρόπος δράσης
Το Zetuvit Plus απορροφά γρήγορα τα εξιδρώματα και τις εκκρίσεις του τραύματος και τα εγκλωβίζει στον πυρήνα. Με την απομάκρυνση 
των εξιδρωμάτων, το τραύμα απαλλάσσεται από ανασταλτικούς παράγοντες της επούλωσης, όπως π.χ. πρωτεάσες, διασφαλίζοντας την 
απρόσκοπτη επίτευξή της.
Χάρη στη μεγάλη απορροφητικότητα του Zetuvit Plus μειώνεται η συχνότητα αλλαγής του επιθέματος αποτρέποντας τον ερεθισμό του 
τραύματος και παρέχοντας πρόσθετη προστασία κατά των μολύνσεων.
Πέραν της μεγάλης απορροφητικής του ικανότητας, το Zetuvit Plus προστατεύει αποτελεσματικά το τραύμα. 

Σημεία εφαρμογής
Το Zetuvit Plus είναι ιδιαίτερα κατάλληλο για τη θεραπεία τραυμάτων επιφανειακών, με έντονες εκκρίσεις, οξέων ή χρόνιων (π.χ. εξέλκωσης 
λόγω κατάκλισης, φλεβικού έλκους, εξελκούμενων όγκων κ.λπ.).

Εφαρμογές
Επιλέξτε το Zetuvit Plus ανάλογα με το μέγεθος του τραύματος και φροντίστε ώστε το επίθεμα να υπερκαλύπτει τις άκρες του τραύματος 
κατά 1-2 εκατοστά τουλάχιστον. Το επίθεμα δεν τεμαχίζεται. Τοποθετήστε τη λευκή πλευρά του Zetuvit Plus έτσι ώστε το ειδικό πράσινο 
μη υφασμένο υλικό να βρίσκεται στην πλευρά που δεν εφάπτεται στο τραύμα. Στερεώστε το επίθεμα, π.χ. με αυτοκόλλητες ταινίες, γάζες 
στερέωσης ή, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, με επίδεσμο συμπίεσης. Η αλλαγή του επιθέματος επιβάλλεται όταν υπάρχουν κλινικές ενδείξεις ή όταν 
στην άκρη του απορροφητικού επιθέματος εμφανιστούν εκκρίσεις ή όταν οι εκκρίσεις διαπεράσουν το ειδικό πράσινο μη υφασμένο υλικό.
Σε μολυσμένα τραύματα το επίθεμα μπορεί να συνδυαστεί με το Atrauman Ag.
Όταν η έκκριση υγρών υποχωρήσει, συνιστάται η χρήση ενός κατάλληλου υδροενεργού επιθέματος (όπως π.χ. το HydroTac ).

Αντενδείξεις
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Zetuvit Plus σε ξηρά τραύματα ή σε ακάλυπτα οστά, μύες και τένοντες.  
Η χρήση του Zetuvit Plus δεν ενδείκνυται σε άτομα που παρουσιάζουν υπερευαισθησία σε κάποιο από τα συστατικά του. 

Ειδικές προφυλάξεις
Πριν από τη θεραπεία τραυμάτων με μικρή δυναμική επούλωσης είναι αναγκαία η ιατρική γνωμάτευση για την κατάσταση του τραύματος και 
την αιτιολογία των ανωμαλιών επούλωσης. Η θεραπεία με Zetuvit Plus δεν μπορεί να υποκαταστήσει την αιτιολογική θεραπεία των ανωμαλιών 
επούλωσης του τραύματος.Το λάτεξ από φυσικό καουτσούκ στην ταινία σφράγισης της ατομικής συσκευασίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει αλλεργικές 
αντιδράσεις!

Ειδικές υποδείξεις
Το περιεχόμενο παραμένει αποστειρωμένο όσο η ατομική συσκευασία παραμένει κλειστή.
Φυλάξτε το προϊόν σε ξηρό μέρος και σε οριζόντια θέση. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Φυλάξτε το μακριά από παιδιά.
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Informácie pre používateľa

Popis výrobku
Zetuvit Plus je krytie na ranu, ktoré sa používa pri silno secernujúcich ranách. Absorpčné jadro viaže sekrét a pevne ho uzatvára.

Zloženie
Zetuvit Plus je kombinované savé krytie, ktoré sa skladá zo štyroch rôznych vrstiev materiálu. Strana obrátená k rane pozostáva z veľmi
mäkkého bieleho hydrofilného netkaného materiálu (viskóza a polyamid), ktoré bráni zlepeniu a ranou. Pod tým ležiace jadro krytia sa skladá
z mäkkých buničitých vločiek, ktoré sú zmiešané s polyakrylátovými polymérmi viažucimi tekutiny. Toto absorpčné jadro je zabalené v tenkej 
netkanej textílii, ktorá tekutinu rovnomerne rozvádza. Na strane odvrátenej k rane je výrobok pokrytý zeleným polypropylénovým netkaným 
materiálom, ktoré odpudzuje vodu, no napriek tomu prepúšťa vzduch a zaručuje výmenu plynov. 

Vlastnosti a mechanizmus účinku
Zetuvit Plus rýchlo absorbuje exsudát a ranový sekrét a viaže ich v absorpčnom jadre. Odvádzaním exsudátu sa rana oslobodzuje od 
spomaľujúcich vplyvov, ako sú napr. proteázy, takže hojenie môže napredovať.
Vysoká absorpčná kapacita krytia Zetuvit Plus znižuje frekvenciu výmeny krytia, čo podporuje pokoj rany a poskytuje prídavnú ochranu pred 
kontamináciou.
Popri svojej silnej absorpčnej vlastnosti Zetuvit Plus pôsobí aj ako efektívny vankúšik. 

Indikácie
Zetuvit Plus je obzvlášť vhodný na ošetrovanie povrchových, silno secernujúcich, akútnych alebo chronických rán (ako napr. dekubity, ulcus 
cruris, zvredovatené nádory, atď.).

Spôsob aplikácie
Zetuvit Plus sa musí vybrať podľa veľkosti rany, aby krytie prekrývalo okraje rany najmenej o 1–2 centimetre. Krytie na ranu sa nedá pristrihnúť. 
Zetuvit Plus sa musí priložiť na ranu bielou stranou tak, aby špeciálna zelená netkaná textília smerovala na stranu odvrátenú od rany. Krytie 
zafixujte, napr. fixačnými náplasťami, fixačnými obväzmi alebo v prípade potreby kompresívnymi ovínadlami. Výmena krytia je nutná, keď je to 
klinicky indikované, alebo keď exsudát dosiahne okraj absorpčného krytia alebo presakuje cez špeciálnu netkaní textíliu.
Pri infikovaných ranách je možná kombinácia s Atraumanom Ag.
Pri ustupujúcej sekrécii sa odporúča použiť vhodné hydroaktívne krytie na ranu (ako napr. HydroTac).

Kontraindikácie
Zetuvit Plus nepoužívať na suché rany, ani v oblasti obnažených kostí, svalov a šliach. Nepoužívajte Zetuvit Plus pri precitlivenosti na niektorú 
z jeho zložiek.

Špeciálne bezpečnostné upozornenia
Pred každým ošetrením rán so zhoršenou tendenciou hojenia je nutné lekárske posúdenie stavu rany a príčin zhoršeného hojenia rany. 
Ošetrenie produktom Zetuvit Plus nemôže nahradiť kauzálnu liečbu príčin zhoršeného hojenia rany. Zatavený okraj peel obalu obsahuje 
prírodný latex, ktorý môže vyvolať alergické reakcie!

Zvláštne upozornenia
Obsah je sterilný, pokiaľ nie sú poškodené peel-obaly.
Uchovávajte v suchu a v ležatej polohe. Nesterilizovať. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
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